Copied 10-1-1918 ARC

(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 3498

Lot No.

ARIZONA Land District.

Plattel.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF Isaac Jacobson and Elmer Johnson KNOWN AS THE YAQUI SCOUT lode WARREN Mining District, COCHISE County, ARIZONA Section 18 Unappid. Township 23 South Range 24 E. Unapproved Surveyed under instructions dated April 5, , 1 918. by Ralph L. Motz U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Claim located see location notice attached, 1 Survey commenced June 17,1918. Survey completed June 17,1918. 0 6-160 Postoffice address of claimants attorney, Cleon T. Knapp,

Bisbee, Arizona.

MINERAL SURVEY NO. 3498. YAQUI SCOUT lode

Feet.

Beginning at Cor No 1, the S W Cor, identical with location and with the northwest and northeast corners of Republic No 7 and Wedge lodes respectively, both unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft long 4 ins sq set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 1-3498 Y S, whence an oak tree 8 ins in diameter 15 ft high blazed and scribed B T x 1-3498 brs S 39° 25' E 33.3 ft., and a second oak tree 8 ins in diameter 15 ft high blazed and with like scribing brs N 26° 21' E 42.0 ft., and the N W Cor Sec 30, T. 23 S., R. 24 E., G & S R B & M brs S 1° 52' W 7685.0 ft. The W ½ Cor Sec. 18, T. 23 S., R. 24 E., G & S R B & M brs N 47° 15' E 314.8 ft.

thence N 1 ° 15' W

1497.6 to Cor No 2, the N W Cor, identical with location and with the southwest corner Verde lode, unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft long 4 ins sq set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 2-3498 Y S, whence a granite ledge with 45 x 69 x 44 ins high exposure chiseled B R x 2-3498 brs S 63° 58' E lo.4 ft., and a second granite ledge with 21 x 45 x lo ins high exposure with like chiseling brs S 43° ol' W 21.8 ft.

thence N 79° 49' E

· BITTLE

- 300.0 to original location for north end center, being a mound of stones 3 ft high with a 3 ft base,
- to Cor No 3, the N E Cor, identical with location and with the southeast, southwest and northwest corners of Verde,

 Verde No 6 and Pilgrim lodes, all unsurveyed, respectively,
 a pine post 4 ft long 4 ins. sq. set 18 ins. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 3-3498 Y S, whence a granite ledge with 41 x 44 x 48 ins. high exposure chiseled B R X
 3-3498 brs. N. 86° 03' E 7.0 ft., and a quartzite rock in place 19 x 37 x 11 ins. high with like chiseling brs. S 4°

 20 ' E 46.9 ft.

thence S 1° 20' E

1497.2 to Cor No 4, the S E Cor, identical with location and with

OUT LEV

00.0h

AT IV

heweverse

diw bra

the southwest, northwest and northeast corners of Pilgrim, Republic No 8 and Republic No 7 lodes, all unsurveyed, respectively, a redwood post 4 ft long 4 ins sq set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 4-3498 Y S. whence a quartzite ledge with 23 x 34 x 28 ins high exposure chiseled B R x 4-3498 brs N 87° 06' W 4.0 ft., and a second quartzite ledge with 12 x 16 x 19 ins high exposure with like chiseling brs N 46° 54' E 11.0 ft. scribin

thence S 79° 49' W

- 302-3 to original location for south end center, being a mound of stones 3 ft high with a 3 ft base,
- to Cor No 1, the place of the beginning. 602.3

a tar o r v

th end center, bring a mound

MINNAU : UNIVIN MO. 3408.

THUE SCOTE

LODE LINE

The presumed course of the vein on this claim is from the south end center N 1º 15' W 1497.6 ft. lode, una rveyed, a pine post

To haven a mi baver, eds hi ani if see pe ani i gnel tha Total area of Yaqui Scout - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20.416 A.

LOCATION. ure chiscled B R x 2-3498 brs

This survey is located in Sec. 13. T. 23 S., R. 23 E., unapproved, and Sec. 18, T. 23 S., R. 24 E., unapproved; G & S R B & M, in the Warren Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona. thence M 79° 19' E

IMPROVEMENTS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements placed upon this claim by the claimants or their grantors. was at the time of survey as follows:-

- No.1. Discovery cut 4 x 9 x 12 ft long, brg. East, the mouth of which brs. from south end center on lode line loo ft. ps and A gnof th A salue \$ 45.00
- No.2. Open cut 7 x 9 x lo ft long, brg East, the mouth of which brs from Cor No. 1, N 34° dgid ani 84 x 14 x 11 dyllue \$ 60.00 40' E 281.0 ft.
 - No.3. Open cut 4 x 9 x 11 ft long, brg S 65° E, mouth of which brs. from Cor No. 1, N 28° 59' E 357.6 ft. Value \$ 45.00
 - No.4. Open cut 5 x 8 x 9 ft long, brg East, mouth of which brs. from Cor No. 1, N. 30° 21' E. 404.7 ft. Value \$ 40.00 thonce S I 2 204 E

1497.2 to Cor No 4. the S E Cor. identical with location and with

No.5. Open cut 9 x 9 x 12 ft long, with tunnel at face 4 x 6 x 16 ft long, both brg. S. 35° E, the mouth of open cut brs. from Cor. No. 1, N. 31° 29' E. 427.8 ft. Value

\$260.00

Total

\$450.00

ADJOINING CLAIMS.

North Verde, unsurveyed, owned by Fred Cowan.

East. Pilgrim, unsurveyed, owned by S. Sutcliff, I. Jacobson and Sam Frankenburg.

South. Republic No 7, unsurveyed, owned by I. Jacobson and Sam Frankenburg.

INSTRUMENT.

This survey was made with a Gurley Light Mountain transit.

The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by a solar observation. The distances were measured with a 300 foot steel tape. Magnetic variation 12° 30' East at all corners.

REPORT.

The N. W. Cor. of Sec. 30, T. 23 S., R. 24 E., G & S R B & M is a limestone rock $5\frac{1}{2}$ x 11 x 5 ins above ground chiseled II on south face, and IIII on north face.

The W 1/4 Cor. Sec 18, T. 23 S., R. 24 E. G & S R B & M is an iron pipe with cap marked 1/4 S 18 T 23 S R 24 E.

Rolfle L. Mob U. S. Mineral Surveyor.

Dated at Bisbee, Arizona.

June 28th, 1918.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

		ed byRalph L. Mo	
United States Mineral Surveyo			
boundaries described in the for			
		bson and Elmer Johnso	
known as the	Yaqui	Scout lode	
and showing the respective capa	acities in which they	acted.	
		Edward M. Miller	, Chainman.
			, Chainman.
	*		, Axman.
			, Flagman.
FINA	L OATHS (OF ASSISTANTS.	•
Xxe, I, Edward M.)	Miller		
		т	
Ralph L. Motz			
the boundaries of the mining cla		2	
IE	saac Jacobson	and Elmer Johnson	
known as the	Yaqui S	cout lode	
represented in the foregoing field	d notes as having b	een surveyed by said mineral s	urveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey h	nas been in all respec	ets, to the best of my knowledge	and belief, faithfully
and correctly executed, and the co	rner and boundary m	nonuments established according	to law and the instruc-
tions furnished by the United Stat	tes Surveyor-Genera	l for Arizona	
		many Iffe ffall	Chainman.
			, Chainman.
			, Axman.
	~	·	, Flagman
Subscribed an	nd sworn to by the a	bove-named personx before me	this
day of	June (Notary Public in County of Cochise Arizona. My commi	, State of ssion expires

FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

, Ralph L. Motz , U. S. Mineral Surveyor	,
lemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United States	
yor General for Arizona , dated	Surveyor General for
, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the	April 5, 1918
d States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions	United States, the official r
d Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining	of said Surveyor General,
ofIsaac Jacobson and Elmer Johnson	Claim of Isaac
, known as the	
Yaqui Scout lode	
e in Warren Mining District	
Cochise County, Arizona, in Section	Cochise
Sunancy Township No 23 South Range No. 23 East. Unapproved esignated as Survey No. 3498. , as represented foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim tinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with astructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per red in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and wements made upon said mining claim by claimant or their grantors therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and itemized value of are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of abor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate enditures upon any other claim.	in the foregoing field notes, as distinctly marked by more of the location certificate, we said instructions, and that a petuated in strict accordance under; and I do further so field notes of said survey improvements made upon so are as therein fully stated, thereof are specified therein said labor or improvements
U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me J. W. Ross. Notary Public	U. S. Mineral Survey
ubscribed and sworn to by the said Ralph L. Motz U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me J. W. Ross, Notary Public this 28th	U. S. Mineral Survey
ubscribed and sworn to by the said Ralph L. Motz U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me J. W. Ross, Notary Public	U. S. Mineral Survey

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

Lode Claim

Arn4-1918

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS MINING CLAIM, the same of which is the YAQUI SCOUT Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by C.W.Rambo, Citizen, the undersigned, on the First day of April, 1917,

The length of this claim is 1500 feet, and I claim 100 feet in a Southerly direction and 1400 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South to the North.

The claim is situated and located in the Warren Mining District in Cochise County, in the State of Arizona, about 1500 feet in a Southerly direction from the Cowan Spring and joins the Pilgrim Lode claim on the East.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the grounds as follows: Beginning at a stone monument 3 feet high at a point in a Southerly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted,) being in the center of the South end line of said claim, thence Easterly 300 feet to a stone monument, being the South East corner of said claim; thence Northerly 1500 feet to a stone monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence Westerly 300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence Westerly 300 feet to a stone monument being at the North west corner of said claim; thence Southerly 1500 feet to a Stone monument at the South West corner of said claim; thence Easterly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground, this First day of April, 1917

C. W.Rambo

Filed and recorded at the request of C.W.Rambo, Jun.23, 1917 at 1:P.M. in Book 58 Record of Mines, page 122.

RAY B. KREBS, COUNTY RECORDER

H. L. HUTCHISON, CHIEF DEPUTY

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

Certificate

STATE OF ARIZONA,) :SS County of Cochise)

I, RAY B. KREBS, County Recorder in and for the County of Cochise, State of Arizona, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the YAQUI SCOUT, Mining Location

as appears of record now in this office in Book 58 Record of Mines at pages 122.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in Tombstone, this 18 day of

March

A. D. 1918

RAY B. KREBS

COUNTY RECORDER

Deputy

1 1

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	Pucenix, Arizona,
•	October 17 , 1918
I, U. S. Surveyor-Genera	ol forDistrict of Arizona,
do hereby certify that the for	egoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey
of the mining claim of	
Isas	ac Jacobson and Elmer Johnson
known as the	YAQUI SCOUT Lode
situate in	WARREN
13	CHISE County, ARIZONA 23 South 23 E., Unappvd., Cownship No. 23 South, Range No. 24 E., and
	3498 , has been correctly copied from the originals on file in
	otes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if
incorporated into a patent, ser	eve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein
1	nt monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. ess then at five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve-
consist of . At time of	g claim by claimants or their grantors, and that said improvements survey, 5 cuts, value \$450.
,	
	abor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures
I further certify that the	plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office atPhoenix
Arizona	is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.
	Frank P. Trott
	United States Surveyor-General for Arizona.

---2934

SURVEYOR GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL

		Phoenix, Ar	izona,	
			October 17	, 1918.
I, U. S. Surveyor	General for Distr	Let of Arizon	18,	
do hereby certify that	t the foregoing and hereto atta	ched Field Notes ε	and Return of t	he Survey of the
Mining Claim of		~~~~~		
	Isaac Jacobson	and Elmer Jo	hnson,	
	·			, known as the
	LUQAY	SCOUT Lode		
situate in	WARI	REN		mining district,
13	County pvd., Township No. 2	23 South		23 T. Unappyd.
, (designated as Survey No	3498	3	
executed by	Ralph L. Motz			., U. S. Mineral
Surveyor,	June 17,	, 191	8, under my in	structions dated
April 5,	, 191 8 , hav	e been critically ex	xamined and th	e necessary cor-
rections and explanati	ions made, and the said Field	Notes and Return	, and the Surve	y they describe,
are hereby approved.	The certified copy of the loca	tion certificate filed	d by the applica	nt for survey is
on file in this office and	l a true copy of said certified co	ppy of said location	certificate is inc	cluded and made
a part of the transcrip	t of the field notes.			
			-	

U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona.

Certificate of U. S. Surveyor General

AS TO

Expenditures Reported after Return of Survey of Mining Claim.

I, U.S. Surveyor 6	General for	et of Arizone
	Tive Hundred Dollars' worth or	
	claimants or their grantor	
	aac Jacobson and Elmer	
	YAQUI SCOUT Lode	
situate in	Warren	mining district,
Cochise	County,	Arizona
in Section 18 Unann',d'	Township No. 23 S., Rang	Arizona 23 E., Unappid. ge No. 24 E. ;
		those reported et time
	value \$50.00.	

•		
	The second secon	The state of the s
	, and that no portion of said lal	bor or improvements has been
included in the estimate o	f expenditures upon any other o	claim. A copy of the report of
Ralph L	Mot z , U. S. De	eputy Mineral Surveyor, dated
May 31, 19	19., , is hereto attached.	
	A.	
	Djarel	CO. The state of t
	U.S. Surveyor General for	Arizona
Office of U.S. Surveyor Ge	eneral,	•
Phoenix, A	rizona,	
December	r 10 , 1919	

Yaqui Scout

I hereby certify that the value of labor performed and improvements made upon this claim by the claimants or their grantors is not less than five hundred dollars and that said improvements in addition to those which were reported at time of survey, consist of:
Open cut 5 x 8 x 10 ft long brg S 35° E mouth of

No. 6

Talch L. Mos
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.

Dated at Bisbee, Arizona.

May 31, 1919.

I, Ralph L. Motz, U. S. Mineral Surveyor for the District of Arizona, first being duly sworn, depose and say that the above supplemental report is true and correct and the improvements mentioned therein were made and completed prior to the date of the expiration of the publication of the notice of application to the lands embraced in Mineral Survey No. 3498.

Ralph L. Mod
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.

State of Arizona) ss County of Cochise)

Subscribed and sworn to by the said Ralph L. Motz, before me, C. R. Woods, a notary public in and for the County of Cochise, State of Arizona, this 31st day of May. 1919.

Clarks Photos

Notary Public

My commission expires May, 23, 1921: